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Ms Hermien Pieterse 
Executive: Water Resources and Planning 
AECOM 
Centurion  
25/3/2015 
 

COMMENTS: UMKHOMASI WATER PROJECT: KWAZULU - NATAL 
 
1. Thank you for the presentation to the Msunduzi Municipality Portfolio 
Committee on the proposed UMkhomazi River Water Transfer Scheme. 
Thanks. 
 
2. It is pleasing to note that the use of the Mkomaas River to augment the 
supply of water is receiving attention. The use of the Mkomaas River as a 
means of water supply and storage would appear to be long overdue.  
 
3. The proposal appears to be massive and very challenging.  
 
4. The following comments are made: 

a. “Millions m³/a”.  
Does “a” refer to “annual”? correct, water resources planning use the unit million m³/a, 
while municipalities and Umgeni Water use Ml/day  

 

b. “Including growth in the Darville Return flows”.  
What is the significance of the Darville Waste/Disposal Works regarding the project? 
Darvil waste works treat most of the effluent from Msunduzi.  This is then returned to 
the Mgeni River, therefore the yield of the Mgeni WSS includes the return flow that is 
growing over time. – please refer to the documents on the KZN coastal metropolitan 
reconciliation strategy for more detail.  
 
c. Deviation of Provincial Route 617 (Main Road 316).  
Has this deviation been discussed with the KZN Department of Transport with 
particular reference to the alignment, gradient, private accesses and possible bridges? 
This was mentioned to the KZN DoT at the EIA Authorities meetings, and should be 
taken further in the next phases.  
 
d. Comparison between Smithfield Dam and Midmar Dam.  
It is noted that the height of the proposed Smithfield Dam will be approximately 3.3 
times higher than the existing Midmar Dam. Midmar Dam wall has been raised from its 
original height. Does this indicate that the proposed dam could be more expensive 
than a similar Midmar Dam with the same water capacity? The storage capacities of 
Midmar and Smithfield dams are in the same order, and unfortunately we don’t have 
the capital cost of the initial Midmar and the subsequent raising to compare with the 
propose cost for Smithfield Dam.  However, it must be noted that Smithfield Dam will 
have a 1:100 year yield of 220 million m³/a, about 3.3 times the 1:100 year yield of 66.3 
million m³/a of Midmar Dam (refer to the Umgeni Water Master plan, p 134), before 
augmentation from the Mooi River.   
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e. The tunnel is stated as 32 Km long.  
It is noted that the proposed tunnel will be 3.5 metres in diameter. Has consideration 
been given to the security of the tunnel? Normal DWS security measures at the dam, 
tunnel inlet and outlet will be applicable for the scheme, and a servitude will be register 
for the length of the tunnel.   
.  

f. Reference is made to a 1 x 2.7 metre diameter pipe or 2 x 2.2 metre diameter pipes. 
Would it not be more economical to lay one pipe instead of two pipes? Some 
background information would be appreciated.  An economical comparison was made 
of the potable water pipeline’s two scenarios, and it was confirmed that one pipeline is 
the preferred.   This report has not been finalized, but will soon be published.   
 

g. Reference is made to “P and Gs” at 25%.  
This appears high. Would you please indicate what is included in this item. The 
Preliminary and General items were not itemized, but normally include the Contractor’s 
items.  At feasibility stage (also refer to diagram below for explanation of the different 
planning stages) the objective is to optimize and size the preferred layout of the 
scheme.  Therefore, most of the detail will only be clarified during the design phase.   

   
 

h. Reference is made to Contingencies at 25%.  
This would appear high. Is there any particular aspect that requires a Contingency 
figure of 25%. At a Project Management Committee meeting it was advised by DWS to 
use 25% to adequately provide for the project budget, since projects that were recently 
implemented shown that the cost increased substantially from feasibility to final 
implementation.   
 
i. The total capital cost is indicated as R16156 million excluding Vat. i.e. R18828 
million including Vat. Say R 19 000 million. 
Should R19 000 million not be the figure that is brought to the notice of the decision 
makers? During the optimization of the scheme VAT is not shown, although VAT will 
be included in future documents.   
 



Page 3 of 2 

5. I am not aware of the construction period for the project. It is doubtful whether 
Government/Treasury will provide sufficient funds over a short period of time to enable 
construction to be completed in the shortest possible time. The construction period is 
approximately 5 years.  
Does this mean that some parts of the project, although completed, may not be 
commissioned on completion? The complete uMWP-1 (raw and potable water) will be 
implemented during the 5 years, since the Mgeni WSS will already experience a 
shortfall for several years at that point in time. Current recommendations for funding 
are that the project be funded off-budget using private sector debt funding, with the 
possibility of a small portion funded by National Treasury to accommodate households 
earning less than  R3200/month.   
 
6. It would be appreciated if you would please indicate the location of the proposed 
Smithfield Dam in relation to the nearest town or land mark. Smithfield Dam is situated 
about 18 km east of Bulwer and about 6 km south-east where the R617 Road crosses 
the uMkhomazi River See Figure 1 below. 

 
 
7. It is noted that Environmental Impact Assessment Public Meetings will be held in the 
near future. Are you able to please indicate whether a Public Meeting will be held in 
Pietermaritzburg?  Meeting venues will be published by the EIA team, but meetings will 
be held in the study area at places such near the Smithfield Dam, at Bayensfield Estate, 
at Umlaas Road, etc.  Your name has been added to the Stakeholders List and you will 
be notified.  
 
8. Are you able to please indicate where a hard copy of the documents can be 
accessed?  You can access the documents on the DWS website: 
https://www.dwa.gov.za/Projects/uMkhomazi/default.aspx.  During the public meetings 
hard copies of the EIA will be placed at selected venues as advertised.  
 
9. To assist me it would be appreciated if you would please indicate how the website 
should be accessed to obtain more detailed information such as the glossary of terms, 
details on the relocation of Provincial Route 617 and other engineering aspects. Go to 
DWS website: https://www.dwa.gov.za/Projects/uMkhomazi/default.aspx – select the 
Documents and Reports tab.  
 
10. From a recent report in a Durban newspaper, it would appear that:  
i. 15% of water remaining in a dam is not usable because it is sludge This probably 
refers to Hazelmere Dam.  The percentage of storage lost due to sludge is a unique 
characteristic of the dam basin and sedimentation in the catchment.  In the design and 
subsequent analysis of a dam, provision is made loss of storage due to sedimentation 
in a dam for a 50 year period.   
 
ii. At present water loss in eThekwini stands at 39% and the major causes of the loss 
are leaks in the infrastructure and illegal connections Water Conservation Demand 
Management (WCDM) is and remains a high priority for DWS and municipalities and are 
addressed.  
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iii. R300 million per annum is required by eThekwini to deal with the water leaks and 
ageing infrastructure in eThekwini. No comment.  
 
11. It is not clear why municipalities are not attending to the lack of maintenance as 
this impacts on their income. This would appear to be a prime reason to alert 
municipalities on their lack of performance. As mentioned, municipalities are required 
as per the National Water Act to address WCDM, and DWS requires regular feedback 
on this. 
 
I trust you will find these comments constructive.     
  
Kind regards 
 
Brian Millard 
Phone 033 3472041    
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P O Box 343 
Pennington 

4184 
afromatz@telkomsa.net 

 

COASTWATCH KZN 
135-408 NPO 

16 November 2014 

 

Nemai Consulting  

P O Box 1673  

Sunninghill  

2157  

donavanh@nemai.co.za 

 

PROPOSED UMKHOMAZI WATER PROJECT (UMWP-1) 

 

1. Raw Water Component  

- Smithfield Dam - 14/12/16/3/3/3/94  

- Water conveyance infrastructure - 14/12/16/3/3/3/94/1  

- Balancing Dam - 14/12/16/3/3/3/94/2  

 

2. Potable Water Component -14/12/16/3/3/3/95 

 

COMMENT ON THE FINAL SCOPING REPORTS  

 

Further to comment dated 4 September 2014 Coastwatch is compelled to restate its 

concerns relating to the raw water component of the UMWP-1, the following issues not 

receiving due regard in the EIA process. 

 

 The Mkhomazi is the last un-dammed river in the province. This is a significant 

consideration for the “no go” option;  

 South Africa’s position as a signatory to the World Convention on Dams; 

 The identification of the Mkhomazi estuary as one worthy of conservation due to 

significant biodiversity;  

 The finalisation of the northwards extension of the Aliwal Marine Protected Area 

which will include the estuary;  

 Catchment management which is required to enable the ecosystems to provide 

continuous flows of clean water to downstream users, let alone the impoundment;  

 The studies done for the EIA for the dam overlook significant impacts from 

sandmining and development leading to sedimentation, eutrophication and 

pollution. 

mailto:donavanh@nemai.co.za
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The launch of Operation Phakisa is fast-tracking the sustainable use of the oceans making it 

essential to consider river systems from source to sea in an integrated manner.  

 

Environmental Impact Assessment Process 

 

1. It remains a concern that the proposed project continues without a shift in focus from 

mitigation and compensation to avoidance and minimisation of social and 

environmental impacts, these being fundamental criteria which should guide any 

options assessment. 

 

The outcome of a pre-feasibility report considers that “....the transfer scheme is 

deemed to be the most viable option to provide a large volume of water to fulfil the 

long-term water requirements of the Mgeni system, including the Reserve...”. This is 

based on outdated information (with the report having been completed in 1999) 

however the EIA process has allowed the concerns raised by Coastwatch and other 

parties in this regard to be overlooked and, in fact, dismissed on the basis that 

screening studies have shown that the proposed uMWP-1 project is the most feasible. 

Coastwatch must question whether studies undertaken at the time – over two 

decades ago - have relevance to the current state of the environment and how 

information currently available influences the scenario?  

 

The project – raw water component – has not taken into account updated technical 

and scientific information and present knowledge on the environmental consequences 

of river impoundment. Criteria used over two decades ago to determine a ‘feasible’ 

option for water security would not have placed a value on the environment, a value 

which is increasingly recognised.  

 

2. Project Alternatives 

Coastwatch restates is request for all the alternatives to instream impoundment to be 

fully investigated as stand alone measures or a suite of interventions, including, but 

not limited to: 

a) Off-stream storage; 

b) Catchment rehabilitation in the KwaZulu-Natal catchments; 

c) Wetland rehabilitation in the KwaZulu-Natal catchments; and 
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d) Aggressive water loss ‘detect and repair’ in existing treatment and reticulation 

systems. 

 

We are of the opinion that the water management and utilisation crisis that is looming 

is dire.  It is therefore foolish to compromise the long-term future functioning of the 

Mkhomazi system which is a source of Environmental Goods and Services, including 

fresh water reserves, for the sake of short-term gains in immediately available water. 

 

Ecosystem Infrastructure 

 

Negative impacts from river impoundment are unavoidable and river health is a vital driver 

of the standard of Ecosystem Goods and Services (EGS) that a system delivers. It is clear that 

the better the health of the system the higher the delivery of EGS. While we appreciate that 

there is an ever increasing demand for water the availability of supply cannot be looked at 

without considering, and addressing, the reasons for the decline in water quality - 

ecosystem degradation and destruction. The proposed project continues in isolation of this 

vital aspect and completely overlooks sustainability objectives. It is a concern that the 

process focuses on the impoundment for consumption while seemingly downgrading the 

implications on the river environment. 

 

We again refer to the approach followed for the Ntabelange Dam on the Tsitsa River, 

Umzimvubu (praised by President Zuma at the launch of this project). No reason is given 

why this approach is not being followed with respect to the Smithfield Dam (and Impendle 

Dam) and it is a concern that the specifications for the dam have not been revisited after 

this recognition of the value of ecological infrastructure. 

 

Impacts on the Mkhomazi Estuary 

 

As a requirement for determining the reserve sampling of the Mkhomazi estuary has been 

ongoing since 1998 with Marine and Estuarine Research (MER) undertaking the studies. The 

results of the last 10 years of monitoring were presented to the Sappi Licence Advisory 

Forum (of which Coastwatch has been a member since inception) at the meeting held on 6 

November 2014, with the following outcomes which need to inform further studies: 

 

1. Offshore services 
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The Mkhomazi estuary is placed in the top 20 of South Africa’s catchments contributing to 

the coastal and marine environment in terms of sediments, nutrients and organics. 

 

The value of the Mkhomazi within the proposed expanded Aliwal Shoal Marine Protected 

Area needs to be taken into consideration. 

 

2. Biodiversity Conservation Targets 

The Mkhomazi estuary is a National Core Priority set for biodiversity conservation. This is 

significant and should these biodiversity services be lost or reduced there is quite simply no 

other un-impacted system in the province available to compensate for this loss. Reducing 

the conservation status of the Mkhomazi would require several other systems to be 

conserved to meet the targets, an objective overlooked in the EIA process. Thus the 

consequence of damming the Mkhomazi river could result in failure to meet biodiversity 

conservation targets. 

 

 

Coastwatch will appreciate continuing to receive information. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
For Coastwatch KZN 
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Donavan Henning

From: Tylcoat Cameron (DBN) <TylcoatC@dwa.gov.za>

Sent: 20 October 2014 04:08 PM

To: Donavan Henning

Subject: RE: uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 1: Notification of Review of Final Scoping 

Reports

Hi Donovan 

A number of variations on river names are used and I do not have time to check on my knowledge of all scheme 

components. 

There is an official body responsible for the names of things in the country and the Surveyor General I understand 

uses the names approved by that body, so if it uses Mlazi (where in the area most people I have heard use the name 

Umlaas River) so I am not sure if Umlaza is the same and if I am making a seeming storm in a tea cup please ignore, I 

was just curious. 

I will give you another example: 

The minister Ronnie Kasrils attended the renaming of the Goedertrouw Dam to Lake Phobane. Even the sign board 

and numerous DWS officials use that new name. However, at that meeting he admitted to all present that this had 

not been properly done and that the name was therefore not official, yet we use it. 

Regards 

Cameron 

  

From: Donavan Henning [mailto:DonavanH@nemai.co.za]  

Sent: 20 October 2014 01:45 PM 

Subject: uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 1: Notification of Review of Final Scoping Reports 

  

Dear Sir / Madam 

  

This serves as notification of the review of the Final Scoping Reports for proposed uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 

1 (uMWP-1) Raw Water and Potable Water components. Please refer to the attached Notification Letter in this 

regard.  

  

The uMWP-1, which entails the transfer of water from the undeveloped uMkhomazi River to the existing Mgeni 

system, is currently being investigated through a feasibility study. This transfer scheme is deemed to be the most 

viable option to provide a large volume of water to fulfil the long-term water requirements of the Mgeni system. 

Nemai Consulting was appointed as the independent Environmental Assessment Practitioner to complete the 

requisite Environmental Impact Assessment processes, in terms of the EIA Regulations (2010), for the Raw Water 

and Potable Water components of the project. 

  

The Final Scoping Reports for the uMWP-1 Raw Water and Potable Water components will be lodged for public 

review at various venues (refer to attached letter) from 21 October – 11 November 2014. These reports can also be 

downloaded from the project website - http://www.dwaf.gov.za/Projects/uMkhomazi/documents.aspx during the 

aforementioned period. 

  

You are welcome to contact me for any related queries. Kindly forward this correspondence to any parties who you 

may deem relevant to this process.  

  

Regards 

Donavan Henning 

  

Nemai Consulting  

Tel : (011) 781 1730  

Fax : (011) 781 1731  

Mobile : 082 891 0604 
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Email : donavanh@nemai.co.za  

Address : 147 Bram Fischer Drive Ferndale, 2194 

Postal Address : PO Box 1673, Sunninghill, 2157 
  

 
  

DISCLAIMER: This message and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the addressee. If 

you have received this message in error, please notify the system manager/sender. Any unauthorized use, 

alteration or dissemination is prohibited. The Department of Water Affairs further accepts no liability 

whatsoever for any loss, whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from this e-mail, nor for any 

consequence of its use or storage.  
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Dedicated to environmental health of the uMsunduzi and uMngeni Rivers 

       

Nemai Consulting 
PO Box 1673,  
Sunninghill,  
2157 
donavanh@nemai.co.za 
 
 
22 October 2014 
 
 
Attention: Mr Donovan Henning 
 
Proposed Umkomaas Raw Water Project: Final Scoping Report 
 
Dear Mr Henning 
 
Unfortunately due to various unforeseen circumstances, I have been unable to complete my 
submission of comment on the scoping report.  
 
For your information, below is what I am able to comment on thus far. Please keep these 
comments in mind where relevant when you do farther studies on the project. 
 
DUCT Concerns 
DUCT concerns regard the potential impacts on river health and river water quality during not 
only construction but also post construction of 

 the dam site 

 the river downstream of the dam site 

 the receiving river 

 at the receiving point 

 downstream of the receiving point 

 other water courses that will be effected and impacted by the scheme (eg those crossed 
by new roads and pipelines) 

 
 
Scoping Report 

o The Scoping Report seems to be scoping the project more from a water supply point of 
view than from the point of the environmental impacts and impacts to river health. 

o Water Quality seems to be more of a concern that River Health – the  former has more to 
do with consumption acceptability and the latter with environmental conditions of rivers 
themselves. 

o Table 33 – there is nothing to indicate support for natural areas along river 



 
 
Ecological Reserve 
The Smithfield Dam MUST comply with the requirements of the Ecological Reserve for both the 
affected rivers and the uMkhomazi Estuary 

 DUCT submitted comment to the effect that the 2012 WMA study for the Comprehensive 
Reserve (referred to on page 160 of the Scoping Report) had such a paucity of EWR 
sites that, unless redressed, the health of the rivers of this WMA would be negatively 
impacted. As yet we await a response. 

o We thus feel that it is premature to base the Scoping Report findings on an 
incomplete WMA study.   

 Notwithstanding this, the study indicates that The Mkomazi River is dominated by non-
flow related impacts (mainly forestry and rural settlements with informal agriculture) and 
we feel that the construction  of the Smithfield Dam will exacerbate these impacts 

 
 
Ecological Goods & Services 

Due to the fact that River health is a vital driver of the standard of Ecosystem Goods and 
Services (EGS) that a river delivers (the better the rivers health, the higher is the delivery of 
EGS), the Eco-system Goods and Services that the Umkomaas River delivers should be 
researched and taken into account for 

 Catchment and river management and 

 a benchmark prior to the start of construction. 
This subject has been mentioned by President Zuma and is thus a precedent (an E.Cape Dam 
mentioned in the State of the Nation address in which the budget for the dam included 
catchment rehab and management) 
 
 
Addressing negative Impacts 

We are concerned as to how the negative impacts below will be addressed as they are 
unavoidable wrt large impoundments as they are an integral part of the dam management, they 
are also an integral part of the disruption to river health downstream of large impoundments 

 Scouring  (Page 164: A dam scour is recommended to be constructed to be able to 
release dam bottom water during high summer inflows. Sleeve valves with dispersers are 
recommended to oxygenate the water used for environmental releases). The issue of 
solid matter needs also to be dealt with 

 Turnover  

 Temperature differences impacts on area below dam wall 

 Release flows (incorrect or non-existant)  

 Water quality discussions on pages 163 only focus on  
o the water quality in the dam and not of the water quality of the receiving rivers.  
o How this will impact the river health of the receiving rivers  
o The focus should be on the quality implications on the river for environmental 

reasons, not focusing on the impoundment for consumption reasons.   
Page 125 lists potential impacts / implications, however there is no mention of environmental 
impacts.  

 What is the total area to be disturbed for the entire scheme – iow all dams, tunnels, 
pipelines, gauging weirs, outfalls etc etc etc  

 There is no mention of the slalom canoeing course being considered downstream of the 
dam which will entail concreting & or diverting a section of the river.  

 
 
Supporting Studies & Ecological Infrastructure 



Smithfield Dam was planned as a reconciliation strategy +-30 years ago. Studies were done 15 
years ago. Much has changed in the interim and the following thus needs to be included with 
priority:  

 The introduction of the concept of ecological infrastructure.  It is essential that water 
resource planners go back to the drawing board and that the desirability and design of the 
dam takes the concept of Ecological Infrastructure principles into account.  This could 
potentially result in the reduction of the dam footprint 

 As part of the uMWP-1 Feasibility Study the catchment sediment yield was estimated and 
the consequent reductions in future storage capacity were determined.  

o How many years ago was this study 
o what has changed in the interim.   
o Properly researched & planned catchment management will minimise / reduce this 

problem 

 Scouring dumps silt & rotting vegetation into the river, negatively impacting the river. A  
different way of dealing with the muck that collects in the dam would be the better 
management of the dam catchment thus minimising the silt entering the dam 

 There are numerous water conservation and demand management strategies that need 
to be taken into account and implemented before this development is allowed to go any 
further. Without up-to-date proper investigations of other options we fail to understand 
how  construction of Smithfield is the  most viable option  

 Measures to maintain the longevity of the dam in terms of siltation and eutrophication 
(pages 163 & 163 of Scoping Report) 

 SA Commission on dams recommendations need to be adhered to, which would 
eliminate doubts that the report is nothing but a white elephant and a waste of the staffs 
time and taxpayers money.   

We look forward to an in depth discussion and research on all possible available up to date 
alternate options 
 
 
Climate 

The climate of Pietermaritzburg and the Smithfield dam site are vastly different and thus climate 
statistics from Pietermaritzburg cannot be used for the site as they will give inaccurate 
information 
Climate change predictions need to be taken into account for not only the impoundment area but 
also downstream areas – the UDM have recently commissioned a study on climate change 
which should be referred to 
 
 
Past lessons 
Past lessons need to be referenced and avoided: 

 Springrove Dam: 
o Plant rescue was last minute and rushed 
o Environmental offset implementation now doubtfull due to lack of funds even 

though it is part of the condition of approval. In the case of Smithfield, offsets to be 
non-negotiable and budgeted for 

o People relocation was not to the satisfaction of the people relocated, nor was it 
done timeously 

o People compensation was not completed 

 Inanda  
o People live besides the dam without access to water: some are forced to bathe 

and wash clothes in the dam 
 
 
 



Gauging Weirs 
All the gauging weirs are located in river FEPAs 
Gauging weirs should be re-located so that they are outside of FEPA’s 
 
 
Scoping Conclusion 

..the transfer scheme is deemed to be the most viable option to provide a large volume of water 
to fulfil the long-term water requirements of the Mgeni system, including the Reserve 

 How can this conclusion be made when feasibility studies are outdated either 15 years 
old or still to be conducted as part of the EIA? (Page 264) 

 
 
Coast Watch 

DUCT fully supports the comment submitted by Coast Watch 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment and we look forward to receiving further information. 
Please address any correspondence to the Howick address above 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Mrs P S Rees 
Nat Dip: Nat Con 
Duzi Umgeni Conservation Trust (Howick Co-Ordinator) 
 
  
 































!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.
!.

!.
!.

!.

!. !. !.
!.

!.
!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

FARM NO.30
POR 0

FARM NO.31
POR 0

FARM NO.15723
POR 0

FARM NO.1330
POR 27

FARM NO.44
POR 0

FARM NO.1330
POR 151

FARM NO.16
POR 5

FARM NO.885
POR 114

FARM NO.1330
POR 89

FARM NO.38
POR 0

FARM NO.41
POR 6

FARM NO.29
POR 0

FARM NO.36
POR 0

FARM NO.35
POR 0

Legend
!. Geotech Test Pits

Pipeline Route

±







1

Donavan Henning

From: John <cjkennedy@telkomsa.net>

Sent: 11 November 2014 12:28 PM

To: Donavan Henning

Subject: Umkomaas  transfer

Hi  Donavan,                                                                                       10
th
 November 2014. 

                                        Ref.14/ 12/ 16/ 3/ 3/ 3/ 94/ 2 

We  have  been  asked  to  comment  through  our  involvement  with  the  two  working  groups  of  the  En

dangered  Wildlife  Trust   viz.  the  Blue  Swallow  Working  Group  and  the  Oribi  Working  Group. 

The  outlet  of  the  tunnel  feeds  into  the  Zinti  Valley  which  is  both  a  gazetted    600 ha. 

nature  reserve  viz.  Zinti  Nature  Reserve  and  a  Natural  Heritage  Site ( 

I  am  not  sure  if  the  legal  status  of  these  sites  still  exist  because  T. 

Mbeki,  in  his  wisdom  was  against  such  a  classification) 

This  area  was  set  aside  because  of  the  presence  of  some  endangered*  animals,  birds  and  plant  spe

cies,  namely 

a.  duiker,  reedbuck,  bush  buck,  oribi *, african  wild cat, serval, lynx, pangolin, 

porcupine  and  a  leopard  seen  from  time  to  time  with  a  second  leopard  on  one  occasion. 

b.  blue  swallows* 

c.   hilton daisies*  and  christmas  bells*  and  numerous  indigenous  trees  in  the  forests. 

Some  years  back  a  proposed  Eskom  powerline  was  re routed  because  of  all  the  above. 

I  was  present  at  the  Baynesfield  meeting  where  you  were  asked  to  look  at  an  alternate  to  the  tunn

el  coming  out  into  the  Zinti  Valley,  that  is  rather  to 

the  Mntunzini  Valley  a  short  way  up  the  Baynesfield  Valley.  Your  comment  to  Myles  referring  to  

`further  out’   the  Baynesfield  Valley  makes  me  think  that  your  technical  department  may  not  have  

looked  at  the  correct  spot,  as  the  one  we  suggested  is  up  the  valley  with  not  to  much  altitude  gai

n.  I  mention  this  because  of  you  stressing  the  importance  of  `harmony’  between  the  various  dams,  

whatever  that  means. 

From  the  information  available  on  the  website  I  cannot  pinpoint  exactly  where  the  tunnel  starts  on 

 

the  Byrne  Valley  side  of  the  mountain  but  if  you  look  at  my  suggestion  I  am  convinced  that  the  t

unnel  would  be  significantly  shorter  into  the  Mntunzini  Valley  than  into  the  Zinti  Valley  therefore  

the  possibility  of  not  only  saving  money  but  causing  much  less  of  a  disturbance. 

There  is  approx.  150 

ha.  of  open  grassland  in  the  Mtunzini  Valley,  more  than  enough  to  have  a  tunnel  exit,  a  balancing

  dam  and  even  possibly  the  water  treatment  plant  with  minimal  disturbance  particularly  as  there  is  

very  little  wild  life  and  plant  life  in  that  area.  The  residents  who  live  below  the  area  in  question  

would  not  be  inconvienced  by  your  works. 

I  would  really  appreciate  it  if  the  technical  chaps  could  prove  me  wrong  by  supplying  aerial  photo

s  showing  a  comparison  of  the  lengths of  the  two  tunnel  options. 

Please  could  you  pass  on  this  e-

mail  to  the  correct  authorities  so  that  it  can  be  recorded  with  all  the  other  comments. 

                                                                                                                Regards, 

                                                                                                                  John Kennedy. 
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Donavan Henning

From: Nkosana, Mbeko <Mbeko.Nkosana@sappi.com>

Sent: 26 October 2014 02:33 PM

To: Donavan Henning

Subject: Re: uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 1: Notification of Review of Final Scoping 

Reports

Attachments: uMWP-1 EIA - Notification of Review of Final Scoping Report Oct14.pdf

Dear Donovan 

 

This is a follow up to our telephonic conversation on the 23
rd

 Oct 2014 at 09h:14 in relation to the uMkhomazi 

Water Project. As indicated to you earlier on Sappi has a large landholding in the KZN South Area that spreads from 

Underberg, through the towns of iXopo; Richmond and Highflats to the Natal South Coast area. We also have a big 

production plant in the South Coast area “Saiccor Mill”. We are concerned about the impact of this intended project 

to the sustainability of our business in these areas as well as our mill production. 

 

Can you please enlighten us on the following: How is this water project going to affect our forest plantations? Are 

we going to lose productive land to make way for this project if so how much and what areas would be affected? 

How is the water level in the Ngudwini dam outside the Bulwer town on our land holding going to be affected? We 

need to understand the impact on these aspects of our business now before the project begins. As this could have 

dire consequences to our business’s sustainability and affect our stakeholders in the long run. Could you please 

furnish us with some insight on this project and the raised concerns? 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

Mbeko Nkosana 

 

 

  

 

Mbeko Nkosana 
Area Manager - KZN South 

Sappi Forests | 78 | 3276 

Ixopo | South Africa 

Tel +27 82 610 5538 | Fax +27 33 347 6795 | Mobile +27 82 610 5538
Mbeko.Nkosana@sappi.com 

 
Please recycle all printed documents. www.sappi.com  
 

 
This e-mail is subject to the Sappi e-mail legal notice available at www.sappi.com  
If you cannot access this notice please contact the webmaster for a copy to be sent to you.  

  

From: Donavan Henning [mailto:DonavanH@nemai.co.za]  

Sent: 20 October 2014 01:46 PM 

Subject: uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 1: Notification of Review of Final Scoping Reports 

 

Dear Sir / Madam 
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This serves as notification of the review of the Final Scoping Reports for proposed uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 

1 (uMWP-1) Raw Water and Potable Water components. Please refer to the attached Notification Letter in this 

regard.  

 

The uMWP-1, which entails the transfer of water from the undeveloped uMkhomazi River to the existing Mgeni 

system, is currently being investigated through a feasibility study. This transfer scheme is deemed to be the most 

viable option to provide a large volume of water to fulfil the long-term water requirements of the Mgeni system. 

Nemai Consulting was appointed as the independent Environmental Assessment Practitioner to complete the 

requisite Environmental Impact Assessment processes, in terms of the EIA Regulations (2010), for the Raw Water 

and Potable Water components of the project. 

 

The Final Scoping Reports for the uMWP-1 Raw Water and Potable Water components will be lodged for public 

review at various venues (refer to attached letter) from 21 October – 11 November 2014. These reports can also be 

downloaded from the project website - http://www.dwaf.gov.za/Projects/uMkhomazi/documents.aspx during the 

aforementioned period. 

 

You are welcome to contact me for any related queries. Kindly forward this correspondence to any parties who you 

may deem relevant to this process.  

 

Regards 

Donavan Henning 

  

Nemai Consulting  

Tel : (011) 781 1730  

Fax : (011) 781 1731  

Mobile : 082 891 0604 

Email : donavanh@nemai.co.za  

Address : 147 Bram Fischer Drive Ferndale, 2194 

Postal Address : PO Box 1673, Sunninghill, 2157 
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Donavan Henning

From: Myles van Deventer <md@baynesfield.co.za>

Sent: 03 November 2014 06:13 PM

To: Donavan Henning

Cc: John Kennedy

Subject: Fwd: umkomaas  transfer

Hi Donovan 

 

You will recall that when you met with our board, John Kennedy asked that you investigate if the balancing 

dam and tunnel outlet could be built further up the Baynesfield valley. Do you have any feedback re this 

request? 

 

Regards 

 

Myles van Deventer 

Managing Director 

Joseph Baynes Estate (Pty) Ltd 

Mobile: +27 (0) 828491568 

Fax: +27 (0) 33 2510045 

 

 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "John" <cjkennedy@telkomsa.net> 

Date: 03 November 2014 at 3:49:15 PM SAST 

To: "'Myles van Deventer'" <md@baynesfield.co.za> 

Subject: umkomaas  transfer 

Hi  Myles,                                                                                            3
rd
 November 2014. 

I  hope  this  e-mail  finds  you  well  and  also  far  into  the  planting. 

I  have  received  a  document  from  the  EWT  asking  for  comments  on  the  Umkomaas  t

ransfer  and  it  is  not  clear  if  they  looked  at  my  suggestion  of  going  higher  up  the  va

lley ( Mtunzini)  Did  they  in  fact  have  a  look  and  what  were  their  comments ? 

Obviously  we  will  discuss  in  more  detail  at  our  November  meeting. 

                                                                                            Regards, 

                                                                                              John. 
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Donavan Henning

From: Ackerman Pieter <AckermanP@dwa.gov.za>

Sent: 21 October 2014 11:35 AM

To: Donavan Henning

Cc: Moonsamy Colleen (DBN); Aboobaker Hassina (DBN); Meulenbeld Paul; Kuse 

Lumka; Mulaudzi Nkhumbudzeni

Subject: RE: uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 1: Notification of Review of Final Scoping 

Reports

Hi Donavan. 

Thank you for good work. 

With regards to the EIA and WULA alternatives: 

1.      I would like to see other opinions from other specialist river ecologists on the pro’s and cons of constructing 

large dams on large rivers first before utilizing/ developing smaller rivers and tributaries first.  

2.      Also with regards to the pipeline storage dam in the mountain wetland catchment we need to have clear 

indication why the existing farm dam can not be raised or why the dam can not be constructed downstream 

of the wetland. 

3.      Plant Species Plans to be addressed. 

4.      Plant search and rescue to be implemented. 

5.      Fish requirements to be addressed. 

6.      Reserve releases to be addressed. 

7.      RMP to be addressed 

8.      Catchment pollution impacts on water quality to be predicted and mitigation proposed. 

9.      Environmental Bill of Quantity to be compiled to tender upon 

10.   Monitoring and auditing to be detailed. 

11.   Rehabilitation Plan to be detailed. 

Regards 

  

Pieter Ackerman (PrLArch) 
Chief Landscape Architect 
Department of Water and Sanitation (DWS), South Africa 
Sub Directorate Instream Water Use 
Tel:  012 336 8217 
Cell:  082 807 3512 
Fax:  012 336 6608 

  

From: Donavan Henning [mailto:DonavanH@nemai.co.za]  

Sent: 20 October 2014 01:46 PM 
Subject: uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 1: Notification of Review of Final Scoping Reports 

  

Dear Sir / Madam 

  

This serves as notification of the review of the Final Scoping Reports for proposed uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 

1 (uMWP-1) Raw Water and Potable Water components. Please refer to the attached Notification Letter in this 

regard.  

  

The uMWP-1, which entails the transfer of water from the undeveloped uMkhomazi River to the existing Mgeni 

system, is currently being investigated through a feasibility study. This transfer scheme is deemed to be the most 

viable option to provide a large volume of water to fulfil the long-term water requirements of the Mgeni system. 

Nemai Consulting was appointed as the independent Environmental Assessment Practitioner to complete the 

requisite Environmental Impact Assessment processes, in terms of the EIA Regulations (2010), for the Raw Water 

and Potable Water components of the project. 

  



2

The Final Scoping Reports for the uMWP-1 Raw Water and Potable Water components will be lodged for public 

review at various venues (refer to attached letter) from 21 October – 11 November 2014. These reports can also be 

downloaded from the project website - http://www.dwaf.gov.za/Projects/uMkhomazi/documents.aspx during the 

aforementioned period. 

  

You are welcome to contact me for any related queries. Kindly forward this correspondence to any parties who you 

may deem relevant to this process.  

  

Regards 

Donavan Henning 

  

Nemai Consulting  

Tel : (011) 781 1730  

Fax : (011) 781 1731  

Mobile : 082 891 0604 

Email : donavanh@nemai.co.za  

Address : 147 Bram Fischer Drive Ferndale, 2194 

Postal Address : PO Box 1673, Sunninghill, 2157 
  

 
  

DISCLAIMER: This message and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the addressee. If 

you have received this message in error, please notify the system manager/sender. Any unauthorized use, 

alteration or dissemination is prohibited. The Department of Water Affairs further accepts no liability 

whatsoever for any loss, whether it be direct, indirect or consequential, arising from this e-mail, nor for any 

consequence of its use or storage.  



 

Alternate Proposal Report  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attention: Donovan Henning  

Nemai Consulting

147 Bram Fischer Drive 

Ferndale 

2194 

P.O. Box 1673 

Sunninghill 

2157 

Tel:   011 781 1730 

Fax:   011 781 1731 

Email: donovan@nemai.co.za 

 

 

Prepared By: Rishaad Cassimjee and Solomon Joshua on behalf of: 

Date:   6 October 2014 

    

 

 

 

 



 

Overview 
 
The primary goal of this document is to illustrate the effects of Option 1D of the Umkhomazi Water 
Project – Phase 1. (Refer to Annexure One). 
 
The following affected properties are owned by Abdul Kader Cassimjee (Director of Econo Truck 
Spares): 
 

- ERF – 34 Umlaas Road, 
- ERF – 35 Umlaas Road, and 
- ERF – 2-38 Umlaas Road. 

 
 
Planned Use of Properties: 

As per discussion with Abdul Kader Cassimjee (Hereinafter referred to as Econo Truck Spares), the 

following planned uses were identified for the properties in the near future: 

 

1) ERF 34 (Umlaas Road): 

Development of property to earn rental income through construction of warehouses and/or mini 

factories. 

 

2) ERF 35 (Umlaas Road): 

Site currently being used to carry out the operations of Econo Truck Spares, there are no plans to 

change this in the foreseeable future.  

 

3) ERF 2-38 (Umlaas Road): 

Site to be subdivided with a portion being used by Econo Truck Spares for storage of vehicles and a 

portion to be developed to earn rental income through construction of warehouses and/or mini 

factories. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Effects of Option 1D:  
 
 
Based on the proposal (Option 1D) in Annexure One and discussions with Econo Truck Spares it would 
not be in the company’s best interest to carry out such a proposal. 
 
It would be disastrous to the company to allow such an implementation, considering the town-planning 
and viable implications it would subsequently confer on both the sites (i.e. ERF 34 and ERF 2-38). 
 
The implementation of proposal (Option 1D) would render both sites (i.e. ERF 34 and ERF 2-38) 
unsuitable for the development of mini-factories and/or warehouses. 
 
A note should also be taken of ERF 2-38 being subdivided to impractical levels, causing it to be reduced 
not only in financial value, but rendering it quite useless for future designated use for which it is set 
aside for. 
 
A diagram (Annexure Three) has been drawn up to include and illustrate the magnitude of your 
proposed servitude and the damage it causes to ERF34 and ERF 2-38 if implemented. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Alternate Proposals: 
 
The following alternate proposals are suggested by Econo Truck Spares: 
 

1) Alternate route for Option 1D, or 
2) Conveyance into existing Umlaas Road reservoir. 

 
 

1) Alternate route for Option1D: 
 
An alternate route is suggested and advised graphically (refer to: Annexure Two – “APR – Pipeline” i.e. 
yellow line in diagram and Annexure Three). 
 
The suggested route involves running the pipeline along the border of ERF 34 and ERF 2-38 and the 
following properties: 
 

- ERF 114/885, 
- ERF 4, 
- ERF 40,  
- ERF 8, 
- ERF 5 and 
- ERF 6 

 
The suggested alternate route would run along the boundary of the above properties as depicted in 
Annexure Two and Three thereby ensuring that the effects of a servitude are shared by each of the 
property owners affected. 
 
 

2) Conveyance into existing Umlaas Road reservoir: 
 
 
Econo Truck Spares suggests that the proposed main pipe conveys raw water or treated water into the 
existing reservoir in Umlaas Road and then conveyed to the surrounding areas and eventually into 
Durban. This should result in a substantial saving in costs as the existing pipeline that service Durban, 
could be used instead of erecting a new pipeline. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

Conclusion 
 

Econo Truck Spares requests that Nemai consulting together with the consulting engineers, evaluate 

the viability of the above alternatives to Option 1D. 

Should the above alternatives not be viable, then an attempt to subdivide the portions required for the 

servitude of the properties required for Option 1D must be relooked at carefully together with Econo 

Truck Spares in order to determine an appropriate servitude. 

Econo Truck Spares will be willing to sell the appropriate subdivided portions at full market value to 

the relevant parties to ensure that the Umkhomazi Water Project can proceed. 

Looking forward to further interaction with you. 

 

Thanking you. 

Soloman Joshua & Rishaad Cassimjee 

 

 

 

Contact Details: 

 

Abdul Kader Cassimjee - Director 

Cell: 082 270 1714. 

 

Rishaad Cassimjee CA(SA) 

Cell: 082 481 6073 

 

Solomon Joshua 

Cell: 072 564 5004 

 



ANNEXURE ONE: DIAGRAM REFLECTING OPTION 1 & OPTION 1 D OF THE UMKHOMAZI WATER PROJECT: 

2/38 

34



 

 

ANNEXURE TWO: DIAGRAM REFLECTING APR PIPELINE (IN YELLOW) FOR THE UMKHOMAZI WATER PROJECT: 

2/38 

34

APR – Pipeline 

2/38 
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Donavan Henning

From: Rishaad Cassimjee <rishaad@trunova.co.za>

Sent: 06 October 2014 12:36 PM

To: donovanh@nemai.co.za

Cc: solomonjoshua24@gmail.com

Subject: Alternate Proposal Report 

Attachments: Alternate Proposal Report.pdf; ANNEXURE ONE.pdf; ANNEXURE TWO.pdf; 

ANNEXURE THREE.pdf; ANNEXURE FOUR.pdf

Dear Donovan  

 

I trust this email finds you well. 

 

Please find attached the following: 

 

1)      Alternate Proposal Report (APR), 

2)      Annexure 1 – 4 (which must be read in conjunction with the APR) 

 

*Please note that the as per inspection of the maps in the original Umkhomazi Water Project Report, there was a 

mistake relating to ERF 2/38, this property was named incorrectly in some of the maps as 2/33. 

 

Kindly peruse through the attached reports and annexures and provide us with your thoughts and feedback? 

 

Thanking you. 

 

Solomon Joshua, and 

 

Rishaad Cassimjee CA(SA) 

Chief Financial Officer 

 
c: 082 481 6073 | e: rishaad@trunova.co.za | w: www.trunova.co.za 
 

disclaimer: This document is for the personal and private attention of the addressee and should be read by the addressee only.  

Tru Nova (Pty) Ltd, its subsidiaries and/or any of its associate companies accepts no liability and/or responsibility whatsoever for all and any consequences arising 

out of  but not limited to the receipt by a party, other than the addressee, of this communication. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us 
immediately thereof by telephone. Kindly destroy this communication immediately. Any form of reproduction, dissemination, copying, disclosure, modification, 

distribution and/or publication of this communication is strictly prohibited 
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Donavan Henning

From: Rob Lovemore <rob@lovemore.co.za>

Sent: 28 October 2014 12:23 PM

To: Donavan Henning

Subject: RE: uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 1: Notification of Review of Final Scoping 

Reports

Hi Donovan 

 

I cannot see an issue with the pipeline routes on our property but to be double sure please call me when 

you can. 

I am away until Monday so perhaps next week! 

 

Best regards 

Rob Lovemore 

 

 

This message contains information intended solely for the addressee, which is confidential or private in nature and subject to legal privilege. If you 

are not the intended recipient, you may not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this message or any file attached to this message. Any 

such unauthorized use, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by e-

mail, facsimile or telephone and thereafter delete the original message from your machine. 

Furthermore, the information contained in this message, and any attachments thereto, is for information purposes only and may contain the 

personal views and opinions of the author, which are not necessarily the views and opinions of the Hillcrest Development Partnership. The Hillcrest 

Development Partnership therefore does not accept liability for any claims, loss or damages of whatsoever nature, arising as a result of the reliance 

on such information by anyone. 

Whilst all reasonable steps are taken to ensure the accuracy and integrity of information transmitted electronically and to preserve the 

confidentiality thereof, the Hillcrest Development Partnership accepts no liability or responsibility whatsoever if information or data is, for 

whatsoever reason, incorrect, corrupted or does not reach its intended destination. 

 

 

 

From: Donavan Henning [mailto:DonavanH@nemai.co.za]  

Sent: 21 October 2014 01:16 PM 

To: Rob Lovemore 
Subject: RE: uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 1: Notification of Review of Final Scoping Reports 

 

Dear Rob 

 

Please see attached map, which zooms in on the eastern part of the project area and shows the alternative potable 

water pipeline route options as purple and green lines.  

 

Please contact me once you have had an opportunity to peruse the map. I have also left a message for you at your 

office. Thank you. 

 

Regards 
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Donavan Henning 

  

Nemai Consulting  

Tel : (011) 781 1730  

Fax : (011) 781 1731  

Mobile : 082 891 0604 

Email : donavanh@nemai.co.za  

Address : 147 Bram Fischer Drive Ferndale, 2194 

Postal Address : PO Box 1673, Sunninghill, 2157 
 

 
 

From: Rob Lovemore [mailto:rob@lovemore.co.za]  

Sent: 21 October 2014 08:51 AM 
To: Donavan Henning 

Subject: RE: uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 1: Notification of Review of Final Scoping Reports 

 

Hi Donovan 

 

We are the owners of portion 6 of ERF 41 Umlaas Rd. 

I cannot find a report or plan on your website that indicates whether proposed uMkhomazi Water Project 

Phase 1 interferes or comes close to our land. 

Can you please confirm if this is the case. 

 

Best regards 

Rob Lovemore 

 

 

This message contains information intended solely for the addressee, which is confidential or private in nature and subject to legal privilege. If you 

are not the intended recipient, you may not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this message or any file attached to this message. Any 

such unauthorized use, is prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by e-

mail, facsimile or telephone and thereafter delete the original message from your machine. 

Furthermore, the information contained in this message, and any attachments thereto, is for information purposes only and may contain the 

personal views and opinions of the author, which are not necessarily the views and opinions of the Hillcrest Development Partnership. The Hillcrest 

Development Partnership therefore does not accept liability for any claims, loss or damages of whatsoever nature, arising as a result of the reliance 

on such information by anyone. 

Whilst all reasonable steps are taken to ensure the accuracy and integrity of information transmitted electronically and to preserve the 

confidentiality thereof, the Hillcrest Development Partnership accepts no liability or responsibility whatsoever if information or data is, for 

whatsoever reason, incorrect, corrupted or does not reach its intended destination. 

 

 

 

From: Donavan Henning [mailto:DonavanH@nemai.co.za]  

Sent: 20 October 2014 02:15 PM 
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To: undisclosed-recipients: 

Subject: uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 1: Notification of Review of Final Scoping Reports 

 

Dear Sir / Madam 

 

This serves as notification of the review of the Final Scoping Reports for proposed uMkhomazi Water Project Phase 

1 (uMWP-1) Raw Water and Potable Water components. Please refer to the attached Notification Letter in this 

regard.  

 

The uMWP-1, which entails the transfer of water from the undeveloped uMkhomazi River to the existing Mgeni 

system, is currently being investigated through a feasibility study. This transfer scheme is deemed to be the most 

viable option to provide a large volume of water to fulfil the long-term water requirements of the Mgeni system. 

Nemai Consulting was appointed as the independent Environmental Assessment Practitioner to complete the 

requisite Environmental Impact Assessment processes, in terms of the EIA Regulations (2010), for the Raw Water 

and Potable Water components of the project. 

 

The Final Scoping Reports for the uMWP-1 Raw Water and Potable Water components will be lodged for public 

review at various venues (refer to attached letter) from 21 October – 11 November 2014. These reports can also be 

downloaded from the project website - http://www.dwaf.gov.za/Projects/uMkhomazi/documents.aspx during the 

aforementioned period. 

 

You are welcome to contact me for any related queries. Kindly forward this correspondence to any parties who you 

may deem relevant to this process.  

 

Regards 

Donavan Henning 

  

Nemai Consulting  

Tel : (011) 781 1730  

Fax : (011) 781 1731  

Mobile : 082 891 0604 

Email : donavanh@nemai.co.za  

Address : 147 Bram Fischer Drive Ferndale, 2194 

Postal Address : PO Box 1673, Sunninghill, 2157 
 

 
 



1

Donavan Henning

From: Sokhela, Siphesihle: Absa <Siphesihle.Sokhela@absa.co.za>

Sent: 17 August 2015 09:33 PM

To: Donavan Henning

Subject: Re - Umkhomazi Project

Good day 

 

Please advise, as a SME in the area( C-Nolwazi Projects and Construction) what procedure to follow in order to play 

role in providing some of the services once the project kick in I would be glad to take in creation of this 

infrastructure.  

 

Thanking you in advance. 

 

Kind regards 

Sihle 

Important Notice: 

Absa is an Authorised Financial Services Provider and Registered Credit Provider, registration number: NCRCP7. 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it may contain information that is confidential, privileged or otherwise 
protected from disclosure. If you are not an intended recipient of this e-mail, do not duplicate or redistribute it by any 
means. Please delete it and any attachments and notify the sender that you have received it in error. Unless 
specifically indicated, this e-mail is not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any securities, investment 
products or other financial product or service, an official confirmation of any transaction, or an official statement of 
Absa. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Absa. 
This e-mail is subject to terms available at the following link: http://www.absa.co.za/disclaimer. The Disclaimer forms 
part of the content of this email. If you are unable to access the Disclaimer, send a blank e-mail to 
disclaimer@absa.co.za and we will send you a copy of the Disclaimer. By messaging with Absa you consent to the 
foregoing. By emailing Absa you consent to the terms herein. This email may relate to or be sent from other members 
of the Absa Group. 
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Donavan Henning

From: Nomsa Khoza <fvungandze@gmail.com>

Sent: 10 August 2015 04:58 PM

To: Donavan Henning

Cc: Sameera Munshi; thembad@bidvestcarrental.co.za

Subject: Fwd: RE: Smithfield Dam project

Hi Donavan 

Please see the email sent by Mr Themba Dlamini. 

Kind Regards 

Khosi Mngomezulu 

Principal Archaeologist & Heritage Consultant 

Vungandze Projects 

083 256 1292 

---------- Forwarded message ---------- 

From: "Themba Dlamini" <ThembaD@bidvestcarrental.co.za> 

Date: 07 Aug 2015 11:45 AM 

Subject: RE: Smithfield Dam project 

To: "Nomsa Khoza" <fvungandze@gmail.com> 

Cc:  

 

 

 

  

HI  NOMSA .thanks so  much  for  the  email address . I  question  where  are  going  to  move  the  community  to? 2 

are  you  going  to  pay  any  compensation  if  yes  how  much .2 the  size  of  the  new  land 

where  the  people  are  going  to  is  how  big  .  compare  to  the  one  we  have ? the  midle man 

or  the  team  that  will  deal  with  consultation  made  by  both chief  members as 

well  as  your  members.so  that  it  will  be  very  easy  for  both  parties  to  communicate.         

  

  

  

Thanks  
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Themba Dlamini 

  

  

  

  

 

Themba Dlamini 
Customer Servive Representative 
Bidvest Car Rental 
    
Tel: +27 333 386 2750 
Fax: 033 3860 699 
Email: ThembaD@bidvestcarrental.co.za 

Address: 1 Pharazyn Way Pietermaritzburg Airport , Kwazulu Natal 

From: Nomsa Khoza [mailto:fvungandze@gmail.com]  

Sent: 06 August 2015 05:40 PM 

To: Themba Dlamini 

Subject: Smithfield Dam project 

  

Dear Mr Dlamini 

Kindly forward to me the questions you may have regarding the dam as per our telephone conversation.  

Kind Regards 

Khosi Mngomezulu 

Principal Archaeologist & Heritage Consultant 

Vungandze Projects 

083 256 1292 
 

 


